

SESSIONS (POCSO) CASE NO.-164/2022
CIS No.-166/2022
CNR- WBJP01-005787-2022
S.T No.-04 (02) 2026

Order No.-01

Dated 06/02/2026

Both the accused persons, as per charge-sheet, on C/B are present by filing hazira.

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Ld. Spl. PP Debasish Dutta is present by filing hazira. Ld. Defence lawyer is also present.

Heard Ld. Spl. PP Debasish Dutta and Ld. Defence Lawyer.

The CD is produced by Ld. Spl PP.

Perused the C.D. and the materials on record very carefully. After hearing the parties and after considering the CD and other materials I am of the opinion that the offence is triable by this Special Court exclusively. Accordingly, the charge is framed against the accused no. 1 as per charge-sheet **u/s. 6 of the POCSO Act and 376(2)(n) of the IPC** as per separate sheet kept with the record and against the accused no. 2 as per charge-sheet **u/s 323 of the IPC**. The particulars of charges have been read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali to which they pleaded not guilty by saying "Amra Nirdosh" and claimed to be tried.

Fixing **04.06.2026** for evidence of the victim girl/CSW-1.

Issue summons accordingly.

Ld. Spl PP files a petition praying to accord adequate interim compensation to the victim girl which will be paid from the Victim Compensation Fund.

Heard both sides. Perused the prayer for interim compensation.

It appears from the materials on record that the minor victim girl has allegedly been subjected to child sexual abuse. Considering the facts and circumstances of this case and also taking into account her age and the future need of the victim girl, it is felt that she needs some interim monetary compensation for her rehabilitation, education and for giving her an opportunity to come back in the mainstream of the society.

In view of order passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in **Nipun Saxena Vs Union of India** and as per **the direction of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, passed in Bijoy @ Guddu Das Vs The State of West Bengal and also in view of provision contained under Clause 9 & 12 of NALSA's Compensation Scheme for Women Victims/ Survivors of Sexual Assault/ Other Crimes, 2018**, it is hereby directed that an amount of **Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand only)** shall be paid to the victim girl from the Women Victim Compensation Fund/ Victim Compensation Fund of the Government of West Bengal as interim relief for her rehabilitation and also for recovery from mental trauma.

The Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Jalpaiguri shall take necessary steps for payment of interim compensation to the victim girl from the Women Victim Compensation Fund/ Victim Compensation Fund of the Government of West Bengal at the earliest.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Jalpaiguri by name in a closed envelope with name and address of the victim girl for payment of interim compensation and necessary compliance.

Let all the documents be kept in closed envelope as the identities of the victim have been disclosed therein.

To date **(04.06.2026)** for appearance of the accused persons.

CD be returned to Ld. Spl PP.

D/C by me

sd/-

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri

sd/-

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri

J.O Code- WB00656

